The effect of a continued price cap on forecast prices is shown in Figure 18.  Forecast prices
ramp op much more slowly in the mid-term because of constrained peak period prices.  Because
prices in the long-term are slightly higher, the effect is to lower the levelized price forecast only
slightly, by $0.30 to $36.30/MWh.

Figure 18:  Sensitivity of Mid-Columbia price to a $250/MWh price cap

Planning Reserves

This 15 percent planning reserve analysis was not complete at the writing of this paper.

$0

$5

$10

$15

$20

$25

$30

$35

$40

$45

$50

$55

2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025

W
h

o
le

sa
le

 P
ri

ce
 (

20
00

$/
M

W
h

)

Current Trends 5th Plan Final Draft (020304)

$250/MW Price Cap (020604)

 23

SUMMARY OF CASE RESULTS

A summary of selected results of the base and sensitivity cases is provided in Table 3.  Except
for the Mid-Columbia cost and Northwest reserve margin, all values are for WECC as a whole.

Table 3:  Summary of base and sensitivity case results

Case Levelized
Mid-

Columbia
Wholesale

Price
($/MWh)

Coal use
(2004 -

25) (TBtu)

Gas use
(2004 -

25)
(TBtu)-

2025
Penetratio

n of
Intermitte

nt
Resources

(%)

CO2
Prod.

(2004-25)
(MMT)

Ave
WECC
Reserve
Margin

(2016-25)
(%)

Ave PNW
Reserve
Margin

(2016-25)
(%)

Current Trends
(Base Case)

$36.60 71,550 42,243 18% 10,095 7.5% 18.2%

Low fuel price
forecast

$36.50
(0%)

63,552
(-11%)

48,236
(+14%)

19% 9589
(-5%)

8.0% n/avail

High fuel price
forecast

$33.40
(-9%)

71,437
(0%)

36,295
(-14%)

21% 9735
(-4%)

8.2% n/avail

Medium-low
demand forecast

$35.40
(-3%)

65,045
(-9%)

34,233
(-19%)

22% 8937
(-11%)

n/avail n/avail

Medium-high
demand forecast

$36.60
(0%)

76,062
(+6%)

49,235
(+17%)

19% 10,983
(+9%)

n/avail n/avail

$250 WECC Price
cap

$35.90
(-2%)

73,602
(+3%)

39,772
(-6%)

20% 10,172
(1%)

4.3% 23%

$0.87/T CO2
offset, WA & OR
only

$34.10
(-7%)

79,288
(+11%)

36,131
(-15%)

20% 10,556
(+5%)

7.2% 20.2%

Climate
Stewardship Act

n/avail n/avail n/avail n/avail n/avail n/avail n/avail

No demand
response

$37.10
(+2%)

72,453
(+1%)

41,086
)-3%)

20% 10,124
(0%)

n/avail n/avail

Production tax
credit not
extended

$37.30
(2%)

73,984
(+3%)

41,776
(-1%)

16% 10,326
(+2%)

8.1% n/avail

APPENDIX A

FORECAST ANNUAL AVERAGE POWER PRICES FOR NORTHWEST LOAD-

RESOURCE AREAS ($/MWh)

Year West of
Cascades

Mid-
Columbia

S. Idaho E.
Montana

2004 33.78 33.24 32.66 31.92
2005 28.60 28.05 27.54 26.73
2006 29.91 29.35 28.99 28.10
2007 32.73 32.35 32.29 30.86
2008 36.78 36.42 36.83 35.01
2009 35.48 35.09 34.27 33.42
2010 37.31 36.88 35.52 34.86
2011 40.73 40.29 39.27 38.20
2012 38.87 38.41 37.49 35.90
2013 38.41 38.02 36.80 35.18
2014 38.77 38.29 36.87 34.43
2015 38.80 38.44 38.18 34.37
2016 38.83 38.48 38.85 34.21
2017 38.97 38.67 38.85 34.51
2018 37.17 36.88 36.41 32.74
2019 37.00 36.72 36.01 32.68
2020 38.99 38.69 38.95 34.70
2021 38.14 37.78 37.50 33.57
2022 37.83 37.44 37.19 33.11
2023 38.68 38.27 37.86 34.21
2024 36.14 35.59 34.86 31.78
2025 35.94 35.43 35.59 31.73

APPENDIX B

BASE YEAR LOADS AND FORECAST LOAD GROWTH RATES FOR THE WECC
LOAD-RESOURCE AREAS

 Base (Year 2000) Load

(Average Megawatts)
Average Annual Load

Growth, 2000-2025
PNW Eastern WA & OR, Northern
ID & Western MT

5901 0.1%

Northern CA 13111 1.4%
Southern CA 17451 1.6%
BC 7324 1.3%
PNW Southern ID 2377 1.1%
PNW Eastern MT 808 0.3%
WY 1764 0.6%
CO 5451 2.2%
NM 2755 2.9%
AZ 7706 2.4%
UT 2938 2.7%
Northern NV 1173 2.0%
Alberta 5824 1.5%
Baja California Norte 1015 2.5%
Southern NV 2340 2.6%
PNW Western WA & OR 13219 0.7%
Total 91158 1.6%

 26

________________________________________

q:\jk\5th plan\financing\discount rate 6junr03 (jk).doc

________________________________________

q:\jk\5th plan\price forecasts\final draft price forecast (030304).doc